1
G
SR
81
0
GSR810
Reset IC

threshold. It remains low for about 240ms after VCC rises above the reset threshold
(VRST).
Ordering Information
Voltage Code : As following Table :
x L M J T S R Z
Reset
Threshold 4.63V 4.38V 4.00V 3.08V 2.93V 2.63V 2.32V
Marking Information
GS P/N Package Marking Reset Threshold
GSR810LZF SOT-23-3L AHYW 4.63V
GSR810MZF SOT-23-3L AIYW 4.38V
GSR810JZF SOT-23-3L ANYW 4.00V
GSR810TZF SOT-23-3L AJYW 3.08V
GSR810SZF SOT-23-3L AKYW 2.93V
GSR810RZF SOT-23-3L ALYW 2.63V
GSR810ZZF SOT-23-3L AMYW 2.32V
Note: Year and Work Week must use the actual time of molding process.
3 www.gs-power.com
G
SR
81
0
Functional Description
Reset Output
A microprocessor (μP) reset input starts the μP in a known state. Whenever the μP is in an unknown state, it should
be held in reset. The supervisory circuits assert reset during power-up and prevent code execution errors during
power-down or brownout conditions.
On power-up, once VCC reaches about 1.0V, RESET is a guaranteed logic high of 0.8V or more. As VCC rises,
RESET stays high. When VCC rises above the reset threshold, an internal timer releases RESET after about 200ms.
RESET pulses high whenever VCC drops below the reset threshold, i.e. brownout condition. If brownout occurs in
the middle of a previously initiated reset pulse, the pulse continues for at least another 200ms. On power-down,
once VCC falls below the reset threshold, RESET stays high and is guaranteed to be 0.8V or high until VCC drops
below 1.0V. Reset timing diagram shows the timing relationship.
Typical Application Circuit
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCC Supply Voltage to Ground Potential -0.3 to +6.0 V
- All Other Pins Voltage -0.3 to VCC+0.3 V
IOUT Output Current 20 mA
PD Power Dissipation 320 mW
TA Operating Ambient Temperature Range -40 to +85 ºC
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -55 to +150 ºC
Note: Stresses greater than those listed under maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. This
is a stress rating only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those
indicated in the operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect reliability.
Recommended Operation Conditions
Symbol Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
Supply Voltage for GSR810(L/M) 4.5 5.0 5.5
Supply Voltage for GSR810(T/S) 3.0 3.3 5.5
Supply Voltage for GSR810(R) 2.8 3.0 5.5
VCC
Supply Voltage for GSR810(Z) 2.5 - 5.5
V
TA Operating Ambient Temperature Range -40 - 85 ºC
4 www.gs-power.com
G
SR
81
0
Electrical Characteristics
(VCC=VRN+5% to 5.5V, TA=-40 to 85ºC, unless otherwise noted.) (Note 1)
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VCC Operating Voltage
Range - 1.0 - 5.5 V
VCC<5.5V,
GSR810(L/M) - 10 30 μA
ICC Supply Current
VCC<3.6V,
GSR810(R/S/T/Z) - 9 30 μA
GSR810L~Z
TA=25ºC VRN-1.5% VRN VRN+1.5%
VRST Threshold Voltage